

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

KATHRYN CASEY, LAURIE CAGNASSOLA, GERALD COHEN, BETTY FURR, FRANCESCA GAGLIANO, CAROLYN KLEIN, JOSEPH MORGAN, RICHARD ROSE, JESSICA SAKS and KIRK SWANSON, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

Index No.
111723/11

– and –

PAMELA RENNA and VITTINA DEGREZIA a/k/a Vittina Luppino,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

– against –

WHITEHOUSE ESTATES, INC., KOEPPEL & KOEPPEL, INC., DUELL 5 MANAGEMENT LLC d/b/a Duell Management Systems, WILLIAM W. KOEPPEL and EASTGATE WHITEHOUSE ESTATES, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO *AMICI CURIAE* RENT
STABILIZATION ASSOCIATION OF NYC, INC. AND
COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF
ABADY WARD & MAAZEL LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
Tel.: (212) 763-5000
Fax: (212) 763-5001
mbrinckerhoff@ecbawm.com

HIMMELSTEIN MCCONNELL GRIBBEN
& JOSEPH LLP
15 Maiden Lane, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10038
Tel.: (212) 349-3000
Fax: (212) 587-0744
rlanguedoc@hmgjlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

WHITEHOUSE ESTATES, INC., EASTGATE WHITEHOUSE LLC
and WILLIAM W. KOEPPEL,

Third-Party Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

ROBERTA L. KOEPPEL, ALEXANDER KOEPPEL as Executors
and Trustees of the Trust created under Article Fourth of the Last Will of
ROBERT A. KOEPPEL, KOEPPEL MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC
and ROBERTA L. KOEPPEL individually,

Third-Party Defendants-Respondents.

Third-Party
Index No.
595472/17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii, iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT5

I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION COMMITTED NO LEGAL ERROR IN AFFIRMING SUPREME COURT’S FINDING THAT THE BASE DATE RENTS COULD NOT BE ESTABLISHED5

II. THE APPELLATE DIVISION DID NOT COMMIT FURTHER ERROR IN AFFIRMING SUPREME COURT’S FINDING THAT APPELLANTS ENGAGED IN A FRAUDULENT SCHEME AND DETERMINING TO APPLY THE DEFAULT FORMULA12

III. AMICI’S REQUEST FOR GUIDANCE FOR DETERMINING WHETHER AN OWNER’S CONDUCT IS MERELY WILLFUL OR IS IN FURTHERANCE OF A FRAUDULENT SCHEME IS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THIS APPEAL, AND IN ANY EVENT SUCH DISTINCTION IS ALREADY CLEAR UNDER THE LAW ...18

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

72A Realty Assocs. v. Lucas, 101 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2012)6

435 Central Park W. Tenant Assn. v. Park Front Apts., LLC, 183 A.D.3d 509
(1st Dep’t 2020)15, 16, n. 1, n. 10

Borden v. 400 E. 55th St. Assoc., LP, 24 N.Y.3d 382 (2014)19

Burrows v. 75-25 153rd St., LLC, 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5944
(Sup. Ct. NY Co.)n. 11

Casey v. Whitehouse Estates, 197 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2021)7, 14, n. 7

Chernett v. Spruce 1209, LLC, 200 A.D.3d 596 (1st Dep’t 2021)21

Conason v. Megan Holding, LLC, 25 N.Y.3d 1 (2015)20, 21

Davis v. Graham Ct. Owners Corp., 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6229
(Sup. Ct. NY Co.)n. 10

Gersten v. 56 7th Ave. LLC, 88 A.D.3d 189 (1st Dep’t 2011),
appeal withdrawn 18 N.Y.3d 954 (2012)n. 11

Matter of 4947 Assocs. v. DHCR, 199 A.D.2d 179 (1st Dep’t 1993)9

Matter of Bondam Realty Assoc. LP v. DHCR, 71 A.D.3d 477 (1st Dep’t 2010)9

Matter of Grimm v. DHCR, 15 N.Y.3d 358 (2010)12, 19, 20

Matter of Jane St. Assocs. v. Conciliation and Appeals Board,
108 A.D.2d 636 (1st Dep’t 1985), *affirmed* 65 N.Y.2d 898 (1985)10, 19

Matter of Mangano v. DHCR, 30 A.D.3d 267 (1st Dep’t 2006)9

Matter of Partnership 92 LP v. DHCR, 11 N.Y.3d 859 (2008)10

<i>Matter of Regina Metro. LLC v. DHCR</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020)	1, 3, 6, 8, 15, 16, n. 3, n. 9
<i>Matter of Round Hill Mgmt. Co. v. Higgins</i> , 177 A.D.2d 256 (1 st Dep’t 1991)	9
<i>Montera v. KMR Amsterdam LLC</i> , 193 A.D.3d 102 (2021)	4, 17
<i>People v. Carvajal</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 305 (2005)	21
<i>Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Properties LP</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 270 (2009)	3, 5, 7, 16, 17, n. 11
<i>Simpson v. 16-26 E. 105, LLC</i> , 176 A.D.3d 418 (1 st Dep’t 2019)	21
<i>Thornton v. Baron</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 175 (2005)	19
<u>Statutes and Regulations:</u>	
CPLR 213-a	20, n. 12
CPLR 901(b)	17, 21
Rent Stabilization Code (“RSC”) 9 NYCRR §2520.6(f)(1)	n. 5
RSC §2522.6(b)(2)	20
RSC §2522.6(b)(3)	20
RSC §2526.1(a)(3)(i)	9
RSC §2526.1(g)	9, 20
Rent Stabilization Law (“RSL”) NYC Admin. Code §26-516(a)(i)	n. 5
